$64,559.12 (sixty four thousand, five hundred and nine dollars and 

twelve cents) gross being arrears of wages and holiday pay.  Payment 

is to be made to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment 

for disbursement to Messrs Sharma and Singh; and 

b. An additional $3,791.03 (three thousand, seven hundred and ninety one 

dollars and three cents) being interest owing as of the date of this 

determination.  This will increase by $8.84 (eight dollars and eighty 

four cents) with each calendar day that passes between 3 December 

2015 and the date of payment; and 

c. A further $20,000.00 (twenty thousand dollars), being penalties 

pursuant to the Employment Relations Act 2000.  Payment is to be 

made to the Crown via the Employment Relations Authority; and  

d. A further $3,571.56 (three thousand, five hundred and seventy one 

dollars and fifty six cents) as a contribution towards MBIE’s costs.  

Payment is to be made to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and 

Employment.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority